## **RESOLUTION NO. 2021-205**

## A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE DEDICATION BY RIDER PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:4-39 (DEDICATION BY RIDER) FOR FEES RECEIVED FOR CERTAIN PROGRAMS IN THE BOROUGH OF BELMAR, NJ

WHEREAS, the Borough of Belmar has received fee revenues collected in connection with recreation programs operated pursuant to section 2 of P.L.1999, c.292 (C.40:48-2.56) for the following programs: Senior Activities and Youth Club; and,

WHEREAS, the Borough of Belmar has received fee revenues collected in connection with the DWI impoundment of vehicles pursuant to *N.J.S.A.* 39:4-50 *et seq.*, also known as "John's Law"; and,

WHEREAS, the Borough of Belmar is hereby requesting the permission of the Director of the Division of Local Government Services to anticipate the revenues from the above-identified sources for inclusion in the Borough of Belmar adopted budget when the revenue is not subject to reasonably accurate estimate in advance (Dedication by Rider).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Borough of Belmar that the Borough's request to dedicate the funds received for Senior Activities and Youth Club recreation activities fees and DWI vehicle impoundment fees pursuant to *N.J.S.A.* 39:4-50 *et seq.*, ("John's Law") in the adopted budget of the Borough for the year 2021 and subsequent years be and the same is hereby adopted.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this Resolution shall be submitted to the Director of Local Government Services for approval and the Chief Financial Officer for her information and further action.

offered the above resolution and moved its adoption. Seconded by and adopted by the following vote on roll call:

Council Members: AYES NAYS ABSTAIN ABSENT

Mayor Walsifer

Mr. Brennan

Mr. McCracken

Mr. Carvelli

Ms. Wann

Adopted: